Note 2: Financial Risk Management continued

(a) Market risk continued
(ii) Foreign exchange risk continued

The Group has no significant unhedged foreign exchange exposures at 31 December 2015.  The Singapore dollar
borrowing is undertaken in Australia and designated as the hedge of a net investment in a subsidiary.  The New
Zealand dollar borrowings are undertaken in New Zealand.
(iii) Price risk
The Group is the ultimate beneficiary of funds invested in various prepaid contract trusts, as described in Note 1
(n).  There are a significant number of trusts in existence with various investment profiles.
Accordingly, the Group’s future revenue and margins are sensitive to the price risk relating to the investment
returns of these funds under management.  These funds are invested in a range of asset classes with different
price risk variables including cash, fixed interest, Australian and international equities, hybrids and direct and
indirect property.  Based on the asset allocation as at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014 the following
changes in investment returns are reasonably probable.

 31 December 2015 31 December 2014
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Asset class
 Equities (plus or minus 10%) 7,179 (7,179) 4,010 (4,010)
 Property (plus or minus 3%) 3,294 (3,294) 1,925 (1,925)
 Cash and fixed interest (no price risk) - - - -
 10,473 10,473 5,935 (5,935)
The returns of these funds are recognised in the income statement.  An estimated 50% of the funds are expected
to be realised over the next 10 years and 90% over about 25 years.  In any one year approximately 14% of all
Australian funeral services performed by InvoCare have been prepaid; a proportion that has been reasonably
constant for many years and is not expected to significantly change in the short term.
InvoCare monitors the asset allocations and investment performance at least quarterly and makes
representations, where possible, to those in control of the trusts to mitigate price risks and enhance the returns

[…]

the business, the Group will consider applying excess debt capacity to make returns to shareholders.

• Maintaining floating to fixed base interest rate swaps for at least 75% of debt principal.  At 31 December 2015
the proportion of debt hedged was 64% (2014: 76%).  The hedge contracts extend to the second half of 2020.

• Managing refinancing risk:  The Groups borrowing facilities were renewed during 2015 and have been split
into two tranches across four banks in order to reduce refinancing risk.  The second tranche originally due to
expire in September 2014 was refinanced in December 2013 along with the tranche due to expire in
September 2015 and they now expire in December 2018.  The tranche expiring in September 2016 was re-
negotiated during 2015 and now expires in December 2020.

Page 63

InvoCare Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2015

Note 2: Financial Risk Management continued

(e) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate
risk and foreign exchange risk net of applicable income tax.
31 December 2015  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

  - 100 basis points + 100 basis points - 10% + 10%

Carrying
amount

$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 8,679 (44) - 44 - - - - 2
Accounts receivable 55,759 - - - - - - - -
Prepaid contract funds under
management 422,284 (1,385) - 1,385 - - - - -

Other financial assets 4 - - - - - - - -
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 39,487 - - - - - - - -
Borrowings 230,772 (395) - 395 - (133) 1,444 109 (1,432)
Derivatives 4,192 - 1,179 - (1,179) - (1,444) - 1,432
Total increase / (decrease)  (1,824) 1,179 1,824 (1,179) (133) - 109 2

31 December 2014  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

  - 100 basis points + 100 basis points - 10% + 10%

Carrying
amount

$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 10,488 (53) - 53 - - - - 1
Accounts receivable 47,183 - - - - - - - -
Prepaid contract funds under
management 400,967 (1,738) - 1,738 - - - - -

Other financial assets 61 - - - - - - - -
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 37,351 - - - - - - - -
Borrowings 229,352 (118) - 449 - (108) 2,536 88 (2,344)
Derivatives 5,906 - 1,417 - (1,086) - (2,536) - 2,344
Total increase / (decrease)  (1,909) 1,417 2,240 (1,086) (108) - 88 1

 (f) Fair value estimation
The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for
disclosure purposes.  The fair value of derivatives, which are recorded on the balance sheet, are measured using
the cumulative dollar offset method.
This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial
instruments that are recognised and measured at fair value in the financial statements. To provide an indication
about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Group has classified its financial instruments